any of the aforesaid (whether by actual disposition or effective economic disposition due

to cash settlement or otherwise), directly or indirectly, any equity securities of the

Company or any securities convertible into, or exercisable, or exchangeable for, equity

securities of the Company, or (ii) enter into any swap or similar agreement that transfers,

in whole or in part, the economic risk of ownership of such Shares, whether any such

transaction described in (i) or (ii) above is to be settled by delivery of Shares or such

other securities, in cash or otherwise, or (iii) publicly announce an intention to effect any

such transaction.

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Assuming there is no change to the issued share capital of the Company from the date of

this announcement to the date of completion of the Placing and the Subscription, the

shareholding structure of the Company before and after completion of the Placing and

the Subscription is summarised as follows:

Before completion of

Placing and completion of

Subscription

After completion of

Placing but before

completion of Subscription

After completion of

Placing and Subscription

No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

The Vendor 295,703,152 9.29 60,703,152 1.91 295,703,152 8.65

Plus Earn (Note 1) 1,299,046,500 40.81 1,299,046,500 40.81 1,299,046,500 38.00

Other Shareholders 1,588,756,793 49.91 1,588,756,793 49.91 1,588,756,793 46.48

Placees — — 235,000,000 7.38 235,000,000 6.87

Total issued share capital 3,183,506,445 100 3,183,506,445 100 3,418,506,445 100

Note:

1. Both Plus Earn and the Vendor are companies wholly-owned by Mr. KONG Jianmin, an executive

Director and a controlling shareholder of the Company.

– 8 –

DISPENSATION FROM RULE 26 OF THE TAKEOVERS CODE

Pursuant to Note 6 on dispensations from Rule 26 of the Takeovers Code, a waiver under

Rule 26 of the Takeovers Code is not required where a shareholder, together with persons

acting in concert with it, has continuously held more than 50% of the voting rights of a

company for at least 12 months immediately preceding the relevant placing and top-up

transaction.

As the Vendor, together with Plus Earn, both being companies wholly-owned by Mr.